operations 4,590 494 5,084 94,515 29,347 123,862

Cost of sales 1,593 171 1,764 62,644 19,451 82,095

Gross profit 2,997 323 3,320 31,871 9,896 41,767

Operating expenses

General and administrative 45,712 4,919 50,631 53,007 16,459 69,466

Selling and marketing 5,741 618 6,359 61,213 19,007 80,220

Research and development 3,206 345 3,551 8,904 2,765 11,669

EBITDA
-51,662 -5,559 -57,221 -91,253 -28,335

-
119,588

Depreciation 0 0 0 737 229 966

Profit/(Loss) before tax
-51,662 -5,559 -57,221 -91,990 -28,564

-
120,554

Income Tax Expense 0 0 0 0 0 0

Statutory Profit/(Loss)
-51,662 -5,559 -57,221 -91,990 -28,564

-
120,554

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

4196-01/1478982_3  69

9.4 Statutory and Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position

9.4.1 Overview

The tables below sets out the audited statutory historical statement of financial
position, and the pro forma historical statement of financial position, as at 30
September 2015.

DroneShield
Statutory Historical Statement of Financial

Position

As at
30 September

2015

Forex
Adjustments

As at
30 September

2015

US$ AU$ AU$

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 277,155 118,207 395,362

Accounts receivable 31,029 13,234 44,263

Other current assets 20,963 8,941 29,904

Total Current Assets

329,147

140,381

469,528

Non-Current Assets

Property, plant and equipment 9,992 4,262 14,254

Total Non-Current Assets 9,992 4,262 14,254

TOTAL ASSETS 339,139 144,644 483,783

Current Liabilities
Accounts payable 63,218 26,962 90,180
Accrued expenses 13,006 5,547 18,553
Notes payable - short term 26,000 11,089 37,089

Total Current Liabilities 102,224 43,598 145,822

Non-Current Liabilities

Convertible notes 221,270 94,372 315,642

Notes payable - net of current portion 70,200 29,940 100,140

Total Non-Current Liabilities 291,470 124,312 415,782

TOTAL LIABILITIES 393,694 167,910 561,604

NET ASSETS -54,555 -23,266 -77,821

Equity

Members' contributions 89,097 38,000 127,097

Accumulated loss -143,652 -61,266 -204,918
TOTAL EQUITY -54,555 -23,266 -77,821

The pro forma historical statement of financial position is provided for illustrative purposes only
and is not represented as being necessarily indicative of the Company’s view of its future
financial position.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

4196-01/1478982_3  70

The Company

Pro forma Historical
Statement of Financial

Position (Minimum
Subscription)

Pro forma Historical
Statement of Financial

Position (Full
Oversubscription)

As at
30

September
2015

Pro forma
Adjustment

s

As at
30 September

2015

Pro forma
Adjustments

As at
30 September

2015

AU$ AU$ AU$ AU$ AU$

Current Assets
Cash and cash
equivalents 395,362 5,170,600 5,565,962 7,050,600 7,445,962

Accounts receivable 44,263   44,263   44,263

Other current assets 29,904   29,904   29,904

Total Current Assets 469,529 5,170,600 5,640,129 7,050,600 7,520,129

Non-Current Assets
Property, plant and
equipment 14,254   14,254   14,254
Total Non-Current
Assets 14,254 - 14,254 - 14,254

TOTAL ASSETS 483,783 5,170,600 5,654,383 7,050,600 7,534,383

Current Liabilities
Accounts payable 90,180   90,180   90,180
Accrued expenses 18,553   18,553   18,553
Notes payable - short
term 37,089   37,089   37,089

Total Current Liabilities 145,822 - 145,822 - 145,822

Non-Current Liabilities

Convertible notes 315,642 -315,642 - -315,642 0
Notes payable - net of
current portion 100,140   100,140   100,140
Total Non-Current
Liabilities 415,782 -315,642 100,140 -315,642 100,140

TOTAL LIABILITIES 561,604 -315,642 245,962 -315,642 245,962

NET ASSETS -77,821 5,486,242 5,408,421 7,366,242 7,288, 421
TOTAL EQUITY -77,821 5,486,242 5,408,421 7,366,242 7,288, 421

9.4.2 Commentary on major items included in the Historical Statement of Financial
Position for DroneShield:

The key items included in the consolidated statement of financial position of
DroneShield as at 30 September 2015 are:

• Cash and cash equivalents – these funds are held by local financial
institutions in interest bearing accounts and are readily available for use by
DroneShield.

• Accounts Payable – relates to amounts payable to third parties in relation
to goods and services provided to DroneShield.

• Convertible Note (the “Convertible Note”) - A US$250,000 interest-free